
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 10th September, 
2020 
at 5.30 pm 

 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor S Galton (Chair) 
Councillor Fuller (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor P Baillie 
Councillor Bell 
Councillor Bunday 
Councillor Cooper 
Councillor Harwood 
Councillor Renyard 
Councillor Whitbread 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Nicola Brown, Primary Parent Governor 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Claire Rogers, Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Judy Cordell 
Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio record
[...]
l or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 12) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th 
August, 2020 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, 
Tackling Childhood Obesity in Southampton meetings held on 25th February and 21st 
July, 2020.   
 

7   RENEWAL OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY – CONSULTATION 
(Pages 13 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities detailing the consultation 
relating to the renewal of the Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
 
 
 



 

 

8   CARER FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON - SCRUTINY INQUIRY TERMS OF 
REFERENCE (Pages 59 - 62) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Business Operations, recommending that the 
Committee consider and approve the draft terms of reference for the 2020/21 scrutiny 
inquiry. 
 

9   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE (Pages 63 - 
66) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Business Operations, enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations 
made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 2 September 2020 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



 

 

Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting held on 13th 

August, 2020. 

Minutes of Scrutiny Inquiry Panel – Tackling Childhood Obesity in Southampton 

meetings held on: 

 25 February, 2020  

 21 July, 2020 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 7 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 AUGUST 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors S Galton (Chair), Bell, Bunday, Harwood, Whitbread, 
Fitzhenry, Vaughan, Savage and Windle 
Appointed Member Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Councillors P Baillie, Cooper, Fuller and Renyard 
Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs, Nicola Brown, Francis Otieno 
and Claire Rogers 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Rayment – Cabinet Member for Customer and Organisation 
Councillor Houghton – Vice-Chair, Scrutiny Inquiry – Tackling Childhood 
Obesity in Southampton 
Councillor Fielker – Cabinet Member for Health and Adults 

  
 

10. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors P. Baillie, 
Cooper, Fuller and Renyard from the Committee the Service Director – Legal and 
Business Operations, acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillors 
Fitzhenry, Windle, Vaughan and Savage to replace them for the purposes of this 
meeting.  The Committee also noted the apologies of Nicola Brown, Catherine Hobbs 
and Francis Otieno the Appointed Members. 
 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on the 9th July and 30th July, 2020  
be approved and signed as a correct record.   
 

12. UPDATE ON THE PERFORMANCE AND TRANSITION OF SERVICES FROM 
CAPITA TO THE COUNCIL  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation providing a final update on the transfer of services from Capita to the 
Council on 23rd July, 2019.   
 
Councillor Rayment, the Cabinet Member for Customer and Organisation was present 
at the meeting and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
The Committee noted the work undertaken by officers in achieving the transfer of 
services, the cost and savings that were being realised by the Council, including in 
particular, Print Services and the results of a customer survey which demonstrated 
residents seeing an improvement in services being provided.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



 

 

- 8 - 
 

In addition the Committee discussed with the Cabinet Member the effect on services at 
the start of the pandemic, during the past five months and the expected resilience of 
these services over the coming months as the current situation continues.   It was noted 
that lessons learnt were being utilised and were informing the development of the 
services.  IT remained a key factor in the provision of effective services and the 
Committee noted that a report on IT funding and strategy would be submitted to full 
Council in the coming months.   
 
RESOLVED that a breakdown of printing costs / savings post transfer were provided to 
the Committee. 
 
 

13. SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - TACKLING CHILDHOOD OBESITY IN 
SOUTHAMPTON FINAL REPORT  

 

The Committee considered the final report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, 
Tackling Childhood Obesity in Southampton with an amendment to include youth 
services in the move to support early years providers, schools and colleges to 
champion healthy food choices and active ways of living (Recommendation 6).   
 
Councillor Houghton, the Vice-Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel and Councillor 
Fielker, Cabinet Member for Health and Adults were present and with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting.   
 
The Committee noted the importance of the Inquiry which was evidence based and 
would provide the basis for a City-wide strategy to be developed.   
 
 

 

Page 4



 

 

- 20 - 
 

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - TACKLING CHILDHOOD OBESITY IN SOUTHAMPTON 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Houghton (Vice-Chair), Coombs, Harwood, Professor Margetts and 
T Thomas 
 

Apologies: Councillors McEwing and Vaughan 
 

  
 
COUNCILLOR HOUGHTON IN THE CHAIR 

13. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillors McEwing and Vaughan were noted. 
 

14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

15. TURNING THE TIDE ON CHILDHOOD OBESITY  

The Panel considered the report of the Director, Legal and Governance requesting that 
the Panel consider the comments made by the invited guests and use the information 
provided as evidence in the review. 
 
Following discussion with invited representatives the following information was 
received: 
 
Bristol’s approach to reducing childhood obesity  - Grace Davies, Principal 
Public Health Specialist, Public Health Team, Bristol City Council 
 

 A presentation was delivered by Grace Davies detailing Bristol’s approach to 
reducing childhood obesity. 

 Key points raised in the presentation included the following: 

o Bristol had 22,000 children with an unhealthy weight and the inequality 
gap was widening. 

o Healthy weight, with an environment that made it easier for everyone to 
be active and eat affordable, healthy and sustainable food was a key 
priority for Bristol providing vision and a framework for collaboration.  

o The Mayor of Bristol was supportive and championing the approach. 
o Targets reflected a long term approach: 

 Halt the rise in levels of childhood overweight and obesity by 2026 
 Close the inequality gap in childhood overweight and obesity by 

2029 
 A Whole Systems Approach to healthy weight embedded by 2033  

o Reflecting complexity, a
[...]
 HELD ON 21 JULY 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Houghton (Vice-Chair), Coombs, Harwood, 
Professor Margetts and Vaughan 
 

Apologies: Councillors McEwing and T Thomas 
 
 
COUNCILLOR HOUGHTON IN THE CHAIR 
 

  
 

16. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillors McEwing and Thomas were noted. 
 

17. TACKLING CHILDHOOD OBESITY IN SOUTHAMPTON - DRAFT FINAL REPORT  

The Panel considered the report of the Director, Legal and Business Operations, 
requesting that the Panel discuss, amend and approve the final report of the Tackling 
Childhood Obesity in Southampton Scrutiny Inquiry.  
 
Following discussion with officers the Panel noted that the report had not changed as a 
result of COVID-19, however the links that were emerging with obesity demonstrated 
the need for a strategy to be developed without delay.   
 
The Panel discussed the following and agreed minor amendments to the 
recommendations: 
 

 3. Restrict the growth in hot food takeaways – to include the Chair of Planning 
and Rights of Way. 

 5. Seek to become a Sustainable Food Place – to include Fare Share outlets.   

 6. Community Hubs – to include green space sports premium. 

 14. Develop/clarify governance arrangements to oversee development in 
tackling childhood obesity in Southampton – to include leadership from young 
people.   
 

 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUITNY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF LICENCING POLICY 
CONSULTATION 

DATE OF DECISION: 10 SEPTEMBER 2020 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR STRONGER COMMUNITIES  

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director, Communities, Culture & Homes 

 Name:  Mary D’Arcy  Tel: 023 8083 4611 

 E-mail: Mary.D'Arcy@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Licencing Manager 

 Name:  Phil Bates Tel: 023 8083 3523 

 E-mail: Phil.Bates@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

As a Licensing Authority, Southampton City Council (the council) has a duty to produce 
a Statement of Licensing Policy in line with the Licensing Act 2003 legislation. The 
Statement of Licensing Policy is fully reviewed every five years. Before adopting the 
policy the council has a duty to consult on any proposed changes to the policy. 

This paper outlines the initial review of the policy which has been undertaken by 
officers of the council, working with colleagues in Hampshire Constabulary, and the 
proposed changes to the policy which are currently open to a public consultation.  

The council is also consulting on the future of the Late Night Levy as this forms part of 
the Statement of Licensing Consultation and is being conducted as part of the same 
consultation. The Late Night Levy was introduced in 2015 and is an annual charge paid 
by licensed premises selling alcohol between 00:01 and 06:00 hours, as a contribution 
towards the cost of late-night policing, anti-social behaviour and street cleansing. 

The council is now welcoming representations from local businesses, the public and 
other respondents on whether or not the Late Night Levy should continue as part of the 
city’s Licensing Policy.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the committee notes this report and considers its response to the 
consultation for the Statement of Licencing Policy. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. OSMC are invited to consider its response to the consultation for the Statement of 
Licencing Policy, noting changes that are being proposed.   

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



2. Do nothing – not an option as the council is required to update its Licencing Policy 
in line with statutory requirements and consult on changes which have been 
proposed.  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 Background 

3. The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) requires licensing authorities to publish a 
“statement of li
[...]
ears with 
visitors seeking alternative experiences to conventional licensed bars and 
restaurants. This has resulted in venues facing increasing financial challenges. 
COVID-19 continues to place significant pressures on the hospitality industry, with 
a cumulative impact of a significant period of closure, ongoing social distancing 
measures limiting customer numbers and continued changing consumer 
behaviours post-lockdown.  

37. In 2017 Southampton introduced a Business Improvement District (BID). Similar 
to the Late Night Levy, the BID is funded through a levy which is collected from 
businesses within a defined area and in return the BID delivers additional services 
and makes improvements to the city centre. There are approximately 600+ 
businesses in Southampton who hold an associate membership with the BID and 
49 business in the city centre are charged both for the Late Night Levy and 
contribute to the BID. 

Page 20



38. In response to feedback from local businesses and recognising the combined 
financial impacts of COVID-19 and the requirement for some businesses to pay 
both the Late Night Levy and the BID continuation, the council is reviewing 
options for the future of the Late Night Levy. The options being considered are: 

A. Keep the Late Night Levy in place 

B. Exempt premises paying into the BID from the Levy 

C. Cease the Late Night Levy 

39. A. Keep the Late Night Levy in Place 

 At present, there are over 100 premises in Southampton who pay the Late 
Night Levy. This generates funds of around £120,000 per year.  

 These funds support a range of services and agencies which respond to 
the impacts of the night time economy, including Taxi Marshals, 
Southampton Street Pastors, Street Cleaning, CCTV, Community Warden 
patrols. 

 Of the 100, around 49 premises are required to pay the Late Night Levy 
and BID contributions.  

 Some business may find this a significant financial pressure, especially 
following a period of closure and the wider impacts of COVID-19 on the 
hospitality sector. 

40. B. Exempt premises paying into the BID from the Levy 

 At present 49 premises pay the Late Night Levy and contributions to the 

BID. This is around half of all business contributing to the Levy.  

 Exempting those business paying both sets of contributions may reduce 

the financial impact on some businesses. 

 It would also reduce the funding available to services and agencies funded 

by the Levy. These funds can only be used to support the reduction or 

prevention of crime and disorder, the promotion of public safety, the 

reduction or prevention of public nuisance or the cleaning of any relevant 

area.   

 Services are aligned to areas of most need, which is predominantly the city 

centre. Therefore, excluding city centre businesses from the Levy could 

mean that those continuing to contribute do not see a proportionate impact 

from the contributions to services in their immediate locality. 

41. C. Cease the Late Night Levy 

 Ceasing the Levy would have a direct impact on funding available. The 

Levy raises funds of around £120,000 per year.  

 These funds support a range of services and agencies which respond to 

the impacts of the night time economy, including Taxi Marshals, 

Southampton Street Pastors, Street Cleaning, CCTV, Community Warden 

patrols. 

 There are no proposals to cease these services, but reduced funding 

would create pressure on Budgets which could mean that services are 

reviewed in future (subject to public consultation). The carry forward can 

assist in easing some of the budget pressure and provide more time to 

source alternative funding.  

 Ceasing the Levy may reduce financial pressures on local businesses. 

42. The consultation closes on 11 October 2020. After this date, all feedback will be 
analysed to inform a policy proposal in relation to the future of the Late Night Page 21



Levy. The updated Statement of Licensing Policy will be presented to Full Council 
for consideration.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

43. There are no direct financial implications of the proposals in this paper, which 
focus on informing a response to the consultation on the Statement of Licensing 
Policy.  

44. The outcome of the consultation will inform proposals relating to the future of the 
Late Night Levy which has a financial implication. The Levy generates income of 
around £120,000 per annum, which could cease if the option to cease the Late 
Night Levy is identified as the preferred option.  

45. If the Late Night Levy were to cease there is currently a fund of £31,226 still to be 
allocated. Go! Southampton have indicated they may look at supporting funding of 
CCTV if the levy stops. Street cleaning will continue based on the need. The Street 
Pastors will continue but will look for alternative funding to make up any short fall. 
The demand for taxi marshals has been reducing in recent years, other areas, 
such as Portsmouth have a scheme where local premises to manage the taxi 
ranks in the area. 

Property/Other 

46. None  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

47. The policy relates to all those licensing activities identified as falling within the 
provisions of the Act (Part 1 Section 1) namely: 

 Retail sale of alcohol; 

 Supply of alcohol to club members; 

 The supply of hot food and/or drink from any premises between 11 pm 
and 5 am; 

 Provision of "Regulated Entertainment" – to the public, to club members 
or with a view to profit. “Regulated Entertainment” is defined as: 

o A performance of a play; 
o An exhibition of a film; 
o An indoor sporting event; 
o Boxing or wrestling entertainment; 
o A performance of live music; 
o Any playing of recorded music; 
o A performance of dance; 
o Provision of facilities for making music; and  
o Provision of facilities for dancing. 

The Legislative Reform (Entertainment Licensing) Order 2014 
[...]
The policy includes 
conditions which may be 
attached to any licence to 
protect children and young 
people (section 7.5) 

Late Night Levy  
 
Southampton City Council introduced the Late Night Levy in April 2015. It has 

generated an income of around £120,000 each year since then. The Levy is used to 

provide services to support the businesses that operate late at night. These include 

contributions to Southampton Street Pastors, CCTV, Street Cleaning, Taxi Marshals 

and Community Safety.  

In 2017 a Business Improvement District (BID) was established in Southampton. GO! 

Southampton is led and funded by local business and aims to realise Southampton’s 

untapped potential. The BID covers the city centre area and 49 premises are subject 

to both the Late Night Levy and paying contributions the BID.  

 

In reviewing the policy, Southampton City Council is reviewing options with regards 

to the continuation of the Late Night Levy. This impact assessment has been 

undertaken to reflect the impacts if the Late Night Levy were removed (the option 

with the likely greatest impact).  

 

Potential Positive Impacts 
In adopting the policy, Southampton City Council will ensure a safe and consistent 
system to monitor the operation of licensed premises, including steps which must be 
taken to reduce risk to residents linked to the consumption of alcohol, and 
enforcement where necessary. This will support the council’s principles of being a 
fairer and healthier city and the Safe City partnership priorities to reduce crime and 
antisocial behaviour and reduce the harm caused by drugs and alcohol.  
 

Responsible Service 
Manager 

Phil Bates, Licensing Manager 

Date 17 July 2020 

Approved by Senior 
Manager 

Mary D’Arcy,  Executive Director Communities, 
Culture & Homes 

Date 17 July 2020 

Page 55



 

Page 4 of 5 

 

Impact 
Assessment 

Details of Impact Possible Solutions & 
Mitigating Actions 

Disability No identified impacts. N/A 

Gender 
Reassi
[...]
would create pressure on Budgets 

which could mean that services are 

reviewed in future (subject to public 

consultation). 

funding.  

Poverty No identified impacts.  

Health & 
Wellbeing  

No identified impacts N/A 

Other 
Significant 
Impacts 

No identified impacts. N/A 

 
 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: CARER FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON - SCRUTINY 
INQUIRY TERMS OF REFERENCE 

DATE OF DECISION: 10 SEPTEMBER 2020 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND BUSINESS OPERATIONS 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

It is the role of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) to 
determine the scrutiny inquiry programme.  This report requests that the OSMC 
agrees the terms of reference for a scrutiny inquiry focussing on improving the lives of 
carers in Southampton.  The draft outline terms of reference for the proposed inquiry 
are still being developed and will be presented to the Committee at the meeting. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee consider and approve the draft terms of 
reference for the scrutiny inquiry.  

 (ii) That authority is delegated to the Director - Legal and Business 
Operations, in consultation with the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry 
Panel, to finalise the inquiry plan. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel to commence the scrutiny inquiry. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Care Act 2014 defines a carer as ‘someone who helps another person, 
usually a relative or friend, in their day-to-day life. This is not the same as 
someone who provides care professionally, or through a voluntary 
organisation.’ 

4. According to Carers UK, 6.5 million people are carers, supporting a loved one 
who is older, disabled or seriously ill across the UK.  Within our lifetime, there 
will be 9 million carers.  

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



5. Whether round-the-clock or for a few hours a week, caring can have a huge 
effect on carers.  Across the UK carers are holding families together, enabling 
loved ones to get the most out of life, making an enormous contribution to 
society and saving the economy billions of pounds. Yet many carers are 
struggling to juggle care with work and family life, or even suffering with poor 
health themselves.  

6. Carers UK have identified that many carers don’t know how or where to get 
help and that being a carer can be frightening and very lonely. 

7. By extrapolating national figures there are estimated to be over 32,000 unpaid 
carers in Southampton. 

8. The 2011 Census has identified that in Southampton, most carers provide 
between 1 and 19 hours of care per week; however, almost one quarter of 
Southampton’s carers provide over 50 hours per week of care and support. 

9. In 2016 a strategy that aimed to identify what is needed to improve the lives of 
carers now and in the future in Southampton, and to change services to meet 
those needs was produced. The Southampton Strategy for Unpaid Carers 
and Young Carers is due for renewal in January 2021.    

10. Across the UK, there are examples of local approaches that are improving the 
lives of carers. Therefore, in recognition of the importance and scale of the 
issue in Southampton, the necessity to update the carers strategy, and the 
opportunity to learn from other areas, the Council’s Executive Management 
Team, following consultation with the Chair of the OSMC and Group Leaders, 
have recommended a review focussing on improving the lives of carers in 
Southampton as an appropriate subject for a scrutiny inquiry. 

11. Draft terms of reference for the inquiry are currently being developed by the 
Scrutiny Manager, in consultation with the Chair and relevant officers.  The 
draft terms of reference will be circulated to the Committee at the meeting. 
Members are invited to comment on the document and suggest amendments. 

12. The outline inquiry plan is still in development and will be subject to the 
availability of consultees and needs to be flexible to enable the inquiry to 
respond to developments.  It is therefore recommended that authority is 
delegated to the Director – Legal and Business Operations, in consultation 
with the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, to finalise the inquiry plan.   

13. The final report and recommendations of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel will be 
considered by the OSMC prior to Cabinet to ensure that the review has met 
the agreed outline terms of reference set by this Committee. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

14. There are no additional financial implications arising from the approval of the 
recommendations. 

Property/Other 

15. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Page 60



Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

16. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

17. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

18. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

19. The Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2025 has, as an objective:  

‘People in Southampton live active, safe and independent lives and manage 
their own health and wellbeing’.   

A specific action relating to this within the Health & Wellbeing Strategy is: 

‘Encourage and promote healthy relationships and wellbeing of individuals of 
all ages, carers and families, particularly for those at risk of harm and the 
most vulnerable groups through increasing early help and support.’ 

This proposed inquiry will seek to further the delivery of this objective. 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 

Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 10 SEPTEMBER 2020 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND BUSINESS OPERATIONS 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from Cabinet Members 
to recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations
[...]
 to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 64



 

  

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee: Holding the Executive to Account 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 10 September 2020 

 

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress Status 

13/08/20 Customer 
and 
Organisation 

Update on the 
performance and 
transition of services 
from Capita to 
Council 

1) That a breakdown of printing costs / 
savings post transfer are provided to the 
Committee. 

In terms of the Print savings post transfer, 
actual Print costs were £115k in 19/20 as 
against £213k in 18/19. 

Complete 

 

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	13.08.2020 - Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
	25.02.2020 - Scrutiny Inquiry Panel
	21.07.2020

	7 Renewal of the Statement of Licensing Policy – Consultation
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8 Carer Friendly Southampton - Scrutiny Inquiry Terms of Reference
	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring - Appendix 1.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 9 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors S Galton (Chair), Fuller (Vice-Chair), Bell, Bunday, Cooper, 
Harwood, Renyard, Fitzhenry and Savage 
Appointed Members:   
 

Apologies: Councillors   
Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs, Rob Sanders, Nicola Brown, 
Francis Otieno and Claire Rogers 

Also in attendance: Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 
  

 
14. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors P. Baillie 
and Whitbread from the Committee the Service Director – Legal and Business 
Operations, acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillors Fitzhenry and 
Savage to replace them for the purposes of this meeting.  The Committee also noted 
the apologies of Nicola Brown, Catherine Hobbs, Rob Sanders and Francis Otieno the 
Appointed Members. 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 13th August, 2020 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  In addition, the minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel – 
Tackling Childhood Obesity in Southampton meetings held on 25th February, 2020 and 
21st July, 2020, were also approved and signed as a correct recording.   
 

16. RENEWAL OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY – CONSULTATION  

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Stronger Committees 
regarding its response to the consultation for the Statement of Licensing Policy.   
 
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities, Phil Bates (Licensing 
Manager), Giles Semper (Executive Director, Go Southampton) and Gary Bennetton 
(Orange Rooms) were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting.   
 
The Committee discussed the requirement for businesses to pay both the Late Night 
Levy and BID contributions, the impact this was having on local businesses combined 
with the impacts of COVID-19.  In particular, there was support for the continued roll the 
Street Pastors undertake and the importance of this work during the current pandemic.    
 
RESOLVED to support Option C in the consultation document, to cease the Late Night 
Levy subject to support continuing for the Street Pastors.   
 
 

17. CARER FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON - SCRUTINY INQUIRY TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  



 

- 10 - 
 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business 
Operations requesting that the Committee agree the terms of reference for a scrutiny 
inquiry Carer Friendly Southampton.   
 
RESOLVED 

(i) that the draft terms of reference for the scrutiny inquiry be approved; and 
(ii) that authority be delegated to the Director, Legal and Business Operations, in 

consultation with the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, to finalise the inquiry 
plan. 

 
18. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee noted the report of the Service Director – Legal and Business 
Operations enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings 
 
 

 


